,“ Gre
W Coun Committee Report

Report TR TAPS36-14

To: Chair Barfoot and Members of the Transportation and Public Safety
Committee

From: Michael Kelly, Director of Transportation

Meeting Date:  April 17, 2014

Subject: Grey Road 1 Widening Policy Exemption

Status: Recommendation adopted by Committee as amended per Resolution

TAPSA47-14 April 17, 2014; Endorsed by County Council May 6, 2014
per Resolution CC60-14;

Recommendation(s)

WHEREAS the Countyd #cquisition of Land Procedure requires that all
severances adjacent to Grey Roads deed a 5.18 metre (17 feet) parcel of land for
road widening purposes to Grey County;

AND WHEREAS the Notice of Decision from the Township of Georgian Bluffs File
Number B25/13, regarding the severance was completed on February 12, 2014,
included the requirement to deed the 5.18 metre of frontage to Grey County as a
provision of consent;

AND WHEREAS the owner of the property that will be increased in size from the
severance has requested the County to withdraw its requirement to deed the 5.18
metre wide section of property to the County;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Report TR-TAPS-36-14 regarding the
request to withdraw the requirement to deed property to the County as outlined in
theCountyds Acqui siti on -GEN-003-802 df PHicycGCeGEN-003-e
001 and contained within the Notice of Decision from the Township of Georgian
Bluffs File Number B25/13 be received;

AND THAT the road acquisition requirements as set out in the Acquisition of
Land Procedure G-GEN-003-002 section 4 continue to be supported.

TRTAPS36-14 1 April 17, 2014



Background

GreyCountyCount yds Acqui siti o0o-GENeOD3-002e0hPdblicyFa-GEBl-e d ur e
003-001 requires that all severances adjacent to County Roads shall deed a 5.18 metre

(17 feet) parcel of land for road widening purposes to the County. The aim of this policy

is for the Grey County to possess 30.48 metre (100 feet) right-of-way widths on all Grey

County Roads to accommodate future road needs.

As per Section 5.2.2(2) of the County of Grey Official Plan:
fRight-of-Way Widths

The required road allowance of a County Road shall be determined by County
Council.

Generally, the following minimum right-of-way widths shall apply:

a. Provincial Highways as determined by the Ministry of Transportation
b. County Roads generally be a 30 metre right-of-way width
C. Local Roads generally be a 20 metre right-of-way widtho

Where County road right-of-way widths are less than those described above, the
County may require as a condition of approval, the dedication of lands for road widening
purposes.

As per Section 53(12) of the Planning Act, it provides authority for the imposition of

conditions in provisional consents. In particular, the powers set out in Section 51(25)

respecting plans of subdivision are extended to consents. Paragraph 51(25)(c)

providesi The approval authoohndytmawnwsi mposas@psoeilc
opinion of the approval authequityemert éelaatona
sufficient land, other than land occupied by buildings or structures, be dedicated to

provide for the widening of the highway to such width as the approval authority

considers necessary. o

The Notice of Decision from the Township of Georgian Bluffs, regarding the severance
was completed on February 12, 2014. Condition 8 of the notice stated the following:

i 8) That t he app!l (5d8m) parcal ef dadd fax road Tvideingo t
purposes to the satisfaction of the County of Grey from the severed and retained
portions. O

The severance application was submitted to the Township of Georgian Bluffs by the
property owner of Lot 12 to sever a portion of their property to transfer to the
neighbouring property to enable the neighbor to construct a larger house.

The neighbor who wishes to expand their property (who is not the severing party) has
requested that the requirement to deed the 5.18 metre of widening to the County be
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exempt from this severance requirement. The severing neigbour has allegedly advised
the non-severing neighbor that if the condition was not exempted that the severance
would not be pursued.

The non-severing neighbor has moved forward with the plans to construct the new
house before the severance was approved.

It appears that the majority of the Grey Road right of way in the vicinity is 20.1 metres
(66 feet) wide.

At this time it does not appear that additional 5.18 metre widening is required for road
work. However, the property could be required for road purposes including, utilities in
the future.

The County has no plans to do any work on the widening at this time.

If the property is not obtained now and is required in the future the County would be
required to pay for the property and the associated legal requirements.

There are many severances that the 5.18 metre widening is obtained on County Roads
that there are no plans to alter the existing Grey Road.

The policy was developed to ensure consistency and that the County would have
property to accommodate future needs. As a result the policy should be enforced unless
there are very unigue situations.

The waving of the requirement to obtaining property for this severance may result in
precedence for future severances.

Financial / Staffing / Legal / Information Technology

Considerations

If road widening is required in the future, the property and associated legal costs will be
incurred solely by Grey County. However, if the road widening is acquired now as per
the Sale and Acquisition of Land Procedure, there would be no costs incurred to Grey
County.

Link to Strategic Goals / Priorities

Not applicable.

Attachments

Township of Georgian Bluffs File No. B25 -13
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https://greydocs.ca/urm/idcplg?IdcService=GET_FILE&dDocName=GC_213636&RevisionSelectionMethod=LatestReleased&Rendition=Web

Acquisition of Land Procedure

Sale and Acquisition of Land Policy

Letter and Justification Report - Yoworksi - Lots 11-13 Plan 557 Grey Road 1
Proposed Building Addition Plan

Respectfully submitted by,

M.J. Kelly
Director of Transportation Services
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https://greydocs.ca/urm/idcplg?IdcService=GET_FILE&dDocName=GC_054531&RevisionSelectionMethod=LatestReleased&Rendition=Web
https://greydocs.ca/urm/idcplg?IdcService=GET_FILE&dDocName=GC_054531&RevisionSelectionMethod=LatestReleased&Rendition=Web
https://greydocs.ca/urm/idcplg?IdcService=GET_FILE&dDocName=GC_054522&RevisionSelectionMethod=LatestReleased&allowInterrupt=1&Rendition=Web
https://greydocs.ca/urm/idcplg?IdcService=GET_FILE&dDocName=GC_213618&RevisionSelectionMethod=LatestReleased&Rendition=Web

March 28, 2014

To: Patrick Hoy, Engineering Manager
Grey County, Ontario

Cc: Byron & Tammy Day
| | |

From: Tim & Mary Yoworski

Subiject: Condition #8 pertaining to Severance (File # B25/13)

Patrick,
This letter pertains to the conversation we had on Wednesday March 26"
regarding the provisional severance for lot #12, plan 557 (former township of Keppel).

As you know, the Committee of Adjustments for the Township of Georgian
Bluffs has issued provisional consent for the severance as indicated by File # B25/13.
There are 8 conditions listed within the provision of which 7 are acceptable. It is
condition #8, pertaining to the release of 17 1t (5.18m) of land to the County which is of
concern to both Mr. Day and myself.

It is understood that Grey Road 1 has a current width limitation of 66 feet and that
the county wishes to expand to 100 feet (17 ft on cach side of the road) for future works
such as widening and utility management. While I understand the need for future
widening (in order to be consistent with other county roads), it is also understood that
there are no plans to widen Grey Rd 1 within the next 20 year planning period.

We are requesting that the County waive condition #8 and allow for the severance
to proceed to completion per the criteria listed below.

1) No prior knowledge for the 17ft release as condition of Severance.
(For all lots involved, not just lot 12)

a) Mr. Day and I started the discussion of the proposed severance of ot #12 with the
Township of Georgian Bluffs on May 13, 2014. We met with Clinton Stredwich
(Township Planner) and Bill Klingenburg (Chief Building Official) to understand
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the process and required documentation for a severance to be granted. The
meeting lasted for over an hour and Mr. Day and I were provided all of the
details, relevant documents and fee schedules. There was no mention of a County
requirement for releasing 5.18m (17 ft) of frontage.

b) On June 28, 2013, Mr. Day and I met with Maclean Plewes of the Grey Sauble
Conservation Authority (GSCA) to review the requirements of the severance from
a GSCA stand-point. This meeting was recommended by Mr. Stredwich. Again,
we were provided the position of the GSCA for the severance, but there was no
mention of any County requirements.

¢) On October 04, 2013, 1 met with Jenn Burnett (planner for the Township) on

- providing and discussing the detailed plan of work for the construction on a new 4
season dwelling on lot 13 and partial lot 12. We discussed, in detail, the
documentation required for the severance and planned to have the consent
application reviewed at the December 1 1" Committee of Adjustments meeting,
At this time, I was also made aware that both Mr. Day and I would need to file for
a Zoning Amendment (a significant change to the current bylaw). We did not
discuss any County requirements at that time.

d) Due to issues pertaining to accuracy on the Zoning Amendment application (for
both Mr. Day and myself) and the need for a Justification report, we missed the
Committee of Adjustments meeting on Dec 1 1", Committee meetings were
rescheduled for Feb 12™, 2014 (for the Consent Application) and Feb 19, 2014 for
the Re-zoning Amendment application.

¢) Mr. Day on February 17, 2014 received the provisional consent from the
Township for the severance to proceed. He immediately called me to discuss the
conditions. We were both shocked by condition #8 as we had no prior knowledge
of the requirement. I contacted my lawyer of 25 years (Les Protopapas), who
confirmed the requirement based upon personal experience. 1 believe you may
know Les (a Grey Rd 1 resident) via his recent severance application.

f)  On February 25, 2014, Mr. Day and [ both received letters indicating that the
bylaws have been passed pertaining to rezoning. For me, Bylaw #16-2014 is in
effect for lot 13 and part lot 12, plan 557. The purpose of this bylaw is to amend
section 11.2 of the Zoning By-law which requires a minimum lot area of 43,562
sq. ft. and a minimum lot frontage of 118ft. With the addition of land from
Severance Application B25/13, the lot area will increase by 19,375 sq. ft. and the
frontage will increase to 114sq ft.

g) Based on the calculations above (as part of the Zoning Amendment application),
there is no provision at all which takes into account a requirement to deed 5.18m
(17 1) of frontage to the County within that application process. Section 11
(dimension of subject lands — entire property) of the Zoning By-Law Amendment
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